BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVED

Educational Facilities Master Plan Annual Update

INCLUDING:

Capital Improvement Program FY2017-2022



September 2015

FREDERICK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, MARYLAND

BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVED Educational Facilities Master Plan Annual Update

INCLUDING:

Capital Improvement Program FY 2017-2022

September 2015

Prepared for the Frederick County Board of Education by the Superintendent of Schools and the FCPS Division of Operations

Superintendent

Theresa R. Alban, Ph.D.

Chief Operating Officer

Raymond V. Barnes

Supervisor of Facilities Planning

Elizabeth Pasierb

Facilities Planner

Holly Nelson

Board of Education of Frederick County

BRAD YOUNG, PRESIDENT

LIZ BARRETT, VICE PRESIDENT

ZAKIR BENGALI

COLLEEN E. CUSIMANO

KATHRYN B. GROTH

APRIL F. MILLER

JOY SCHAEFER

SARAH PEREZ, STUDENT MEMBER

SUPERINTENDENT DR. THERESA ALBAN

September 2015

The Board of Education of Frederick County does not discriminate in admissions, access, treatment or employment in its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, gender, age, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or disability.

FREDERICK COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES MASTER PLAN TEAM

DIVISION OF OPERATIONS

FACILITIES PLANNING

Elizabeth Pasierb, Supervisor of Planning Holly Nelson, Facilities Planner Ruth Biser, Administrative Assistant Karen King, Senior Executive Secretary

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

Roger Fritz, Director
Tammy Smith, Executive Secretary
Brad Ahalt, Senior Project Manager
Brian Staiger, Senior Project Manager
Tom Mulligan, Project Manager III
Tony Ray, Project Manager III
Vernon Beals, Project Manager III
Ryan Carter, Project Manager II

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

Bob Wilkinson, Director
Tina Murray, Executive Secretary
Gary Barkdoll, Projects & Grounds Manager
Curtis Orndorff, Building Maintenance Manager
John Carnahan, Custodial Services Manager
Laura Olsen, Environmental, Health, and Safety

FISCAL SERVICES DIVISION

Heather Clabaugh, Construction Accountant

COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

Jose Rosapepe, Media Arts Specialist Steve Blickenstaff, Media Artist

The Board of Education of Frederick County does not discriminate in admissions, access, treatment or employment in its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, gender, age, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or disability.